USD  (12.32)  12.32
ETB  (20.39)  20.39
LKR  58.86  (58.86)

 26.15  (26.15)

 (b) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates to fixed deposits and
borrowings from financial institutions.  The company manages its interest rate risk arising from foreign currency floating
rate loans by using interest rate swaps as hedges of variability in cash flows attributable to interest rate risk.

  For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate profiles, refer to
Note 13 (a) & 13 (b) of these standalone financial statements.

  Interest rate sensitivity - fixed rate instruments

  The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in IND AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flow will fluctuate because of a change
in market interest rates.

Notes to the Standalone Financial
Statements (Contd..)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

Annual Report 2019-20 171

35 Financial instruments - Fair values and risk management (Contd..)

A. Risk management framework (Contd..)

 (iii) Market risk (Contd..)

 (b) Interest rate risk (Contd..)

(Currency: Indian rupees in lakhs)

Profit or (loss)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

As at 31 March 2020
Secured
Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs)  (158.40)  158.40
Rupee Loans - From Banks  (200.37)  200.37
Rupee Loans - From NBFC's  (120.90)  120.90
Vehicle loans  (1.06)  1.06
Working Capital Loans Repayable on Demand from Banks  (231.37)  231.37

 (712.10)  712.10
Unsecured
Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs)  (101.32)  101.32
Rupee Loans - From Banks  (34.38)  34.38
Rupee Loans - From NBFC's  (1.75)  1.75

 (137.45)  137.45
Sensitivity (net)  (849.55)  849.55

(Currency: Indian rupees in lakhs)

 Profit or (loss)

 100 bp increase  100 bp decrease

As at 31 March 2019
Secured
Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs)  (158.21)  158.21
Rupee Loans - From Banks  (146.00)  146.00
Rupee Loans - From NBFC's  (131.26)  131.26
Vehicle loans  (1.51)  1.51
Working Capital Loans Repayable on Demand from Banks  (267.89)  267.89

 (704.87)  704.87
Unsecured
Rupee Loans - From Banks  (60.78)  60.78
Rupee Loans - From NBFC's  -   -

 (60.78)  60.78
Sensitivity (net)  (765.65)  765.65

  Interest rate sensitivity - variable rate instruments

  A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
decreased equity and profit or loss by amounts shown below. This analyses assumes that all other variables, in particular,
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance
sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The year end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the year.